

No. 17-1645

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOMBARDIER RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS INC.,  
BRP U.S. Inc.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ARCTIC CAT INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN	WILLIAM F. LEE
CLAIRE H. CHUNG	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	LOUIS W. TOMPROS
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW	JENNIFER J. JOHN
Washington, DC 20006	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
(202) 663-6000	60 State Street
	Boston, MA 02109
	(617) 526-6000
	william.lee@wilmerhale.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. <i>HALO</i> HELD THAT WILLFULNESS RE- QUIRES INTENTIONAL OR KNOWING CON- DUCT .....	2
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S SUBJECTIVE WILLFULNESS STANDARD ALLOWS MERE NEGLIGENCE TO SUPPORT WILLFULNESS .....	5
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCRETION IN ENHANCING DAMAGES IS NO REASON TO DENY REVIEW .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	9
<i>Barry v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 630 (E.D. Tex. 2017).....	9
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	10
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v. Pulse Electronics, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1923 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Seagate Technology, LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	1-2, 6, 7
<i>Masimo Corp. v. Philips Electronics North America Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 6542726 (D. Del. Oct. 31, 2016) .....	9
<i>Read Corp. v. Portec Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 816 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2016) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Underwater Devices Inc. v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 717 F.2d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	6, 8
<i>WesternGeco L.L.C. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 837 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	2, 7, 8, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

35 U.S.C. § 284 ..... 1, 3, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 500 (1963-  
1964) ..... 6
